while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balances.
The capital structure of the ALK Group consists of net debt and equity.

The ALK Group’s Risk Committee reviews the capital structure annually. As a part of this review, the
committee considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises due to imbalances between revenue and expenses in each individual
currency. The ALK Group mainly hedges its foreign exchange rate exposure through matching of
payments received and paid in the same currency and through forward exchange rate contracts and
currency options. No forward exchange rate contracts or similar derivatives have been used in 2017
or 2016.

Sensitivities in 2017 in the event of a 10% increase in exchange rates

Amounts in DKKm			   Revenue	 EBITDA	 Equity

31 December 2017

USD			   approx.	 +	60	 approx.	 -	5	 approx.	 +	30

31 December 2016

USD			   approx.	 +	60	 approx.	 +	5	 approx.	 +	35

A decrease in the exchange rates will have a corresponding adverse effect.

65Consolidated financial statements  •  Annual report 2017  •  ALK

Con - Note 22-24

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

24 � Financial risks, liquidity risks and the use of derivative
financial instruments – continued

Net positions

		  Cash and
		  marketable			   Amount	 Net
Amounts in DKKm		  securities	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 hedged	 position

31 December 2017

DKK		  550	 70	 (527)	 0	 93

USD		  32	 77	 (128)	 0	 (19)

EUR		  74	 264	 (957)	 0	 (619)

GBP		  8	 9	 (7)	 0	 10

SEK		  10	 15	 (8)	 0	 17

Other		  37	 61	 (41)	 0	 57

Total		  711	 496	 (1,668)	 0	 (461)

31 December 2016

DKK		  471	 70	 (611)	 -	 (70)

USD		  148	 64	 (91)	 -	 121

EUR		  138	 227	 (1,178)	 -	 (813)

GBP		  10	 9	 (18)	 -	 1

SEK		  23	 3	 (10)	 -	 16

Other		  50	 44	 (16)	 -	 78

Total		  840	 417	 (1,924)	 -	 (667)

The ALK Group may hedge exchange rate exposure regarding future sales and purchase of goods in
the coming six months by means of forward exchange contracts and currency options in accordance
with the ALK Group’s policy.

The ALK Group has no open exchange rate hedging contracts as of 31 December 2017 or 31 December
2016.

Liquidity risk
In connection with the ALK Group’s ongoing financing of operations, including refinancing, efforts are
made to ensure adequate and flexible liquidity. This is guaranteed by placing free funds in deposits,
government bonds or ultra-liquid mortgage bonds in accordance with the treasury policy.